

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL DOE, ET. AL,

Petitioners,

v.

BOYERTOWN AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET. AL,

Respondents,

and

PENNSYLVANIA YOUTH CONGRESS FOUNDATION,

Respondent-Intervenor.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN J. BURSCH

Counsel of Record

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER

DAVID A. CORTMAN

CHRISTIANA M. HOLCOMB

ALLIANCE DEFENDING

FREEDOM

440 First Street, N.W., Suite 600

Washington, D.C. 20001

(616) 450-4235

jbursch@adflegal.org

GARY S. MCCALED

ALLIANCE DEFENDING

FREEDOM

15100 N. 90th Street

Scottsdale, AZ 85260

(480) 444-0020

Counsel for Petitioners
(Additional Counsel on inside cover)

CATHY R. GORDON
LITCHFIELD CAVO LLP
420 Fort Duquesne Blvd.
Suite 600
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 291-8246

RANDALL L. WENGER
JEREMY L. SAMEK
CURTIS SCHUBE
INDEPENDENCE LAW CENTER
23 North Front St.
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 657-4990

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

 A. The policy..... 6

 B. District Court proceedings..... 8

 C. Third Circuit proceedings 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 15

ARGUMENT 16

I. The Third Circuit created a new strict-
scrutiny test, one that conflicts with
precedent and endangers constitutional
rights in all contexts..... 16

 A. The Third Circuit remade the test for
 narrow tailoring. 17

B. The Third Circuit did not require Boyertown to prove that its asserted interests are compelling.....	23
II. The Third Circuit’s decision rewrites Title IX’s plain language.....	26
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for this Court to address whether school locker room and restroom policies like Boyertown’s are constitutional and satisfy Title IX.	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Pennsylvania,
Memorandum Opinion in 17-1249
Issued August 25, 2017..... 1a

United States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit,
Opinion in 17-3113
Issued June 18, 2018..... 204a

United States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit,
Amended Opinion in 17-3113
Issued July 26, 2018 248a

United States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit
Sur Petition for Rehearing
Issued July 26, 2018 291a

20 USC 1681..... 299a

34 CFR 106.33..... 304a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Brannum v. Overton County School Board</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	23
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	23
<i>Canedy v. Boardman</i> , 16 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1994)	13, 31
<i>Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Center</i> , 612 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010)	13, 31
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	25
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	26
<i>DeJohn v. Temple University</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Doe v. Luzerne County</i> , 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011)	11, 13, 31

<i>Engineering Contractors Association of South Florida, Inc. v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 122 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Entertainment Software Association v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Authority</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993)	13, 31
<i>Fortner v. Thomas</i> , 983 F.2d 1024 (11th Cir. 1993)	13, 31
<i>Forts v. Ward</i> , 621 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Galda v. Rutgers</i> , 772 F.2d 1060 (3d Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Hayes v. North State Law Enforcement Officers Association</i> , 10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Johnston v. University of Pittsburgh of Commonwealth System of Higher Education</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....	31
<i>Lee v. Downs</i> , 641 F.2d 1117 (4th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. F.C.C.</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17

<i>National Association of Optometrists & Opticians LensCrafters, Inc. v. Brown,</i> 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. U.S. Department of Treasury,</i> 25 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Nguyen v. INS,</i> 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	30-31
<i>Poe v. Leonard,</i> 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Police Association of New Orleans Through Cannatella v. City of New Orleans,</i> 100 F.3d 1159 (5th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Reno v. Flores,</i> 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	16
<i>Rothe Development Corp. v. Department of Defense,</i> 545 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Shaw v. Hunt,</i> 517 U.S. 889 (1996)	23
<i>Siefert v. Alexander,</i> 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Torres v. Wisconsin Department of Health & Social Services,</i> 859 F.2d 1523 (7th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff's Department,</i> 775 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2014)	20

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	3, 31
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	17
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Board of Education</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	5, 10, 13
<i>York v. Story</i> , 324 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1963)	11, 16, 31
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	16, 20

Statutes

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 7507.1	6
20 U.S.C. 1681	4, 15, 26
28 U.S.C. 1254	1

Regulations

34 C.F.R. 106.33	2
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

- American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013) 24
- Cecilia Dhejne et al., *Long-term follow-up of transsexual persons undergoing sex reassignment surgery* (Feb. 22, 2011), <https://bit.ly/2xl6HDr> 30
- Kelley D. Drummond et al., *A Follow-up Study of Girls with Gender Identity Disorder*, 44 *Developmental Psychology* 34 (2008) 24
- Lisa Littman, *Rapid-onset gender dysphoria in adolescents and young adults: A study of parental reports* (Aug. 16, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2EQEFa7> 29
